Public Document Pack

AGENDA
PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION CABINET ADVISORY
BOARD
Monday 12 July 2021 at 6.30 pm
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Royal Tunbridge Wells, TN1 1RS

Members:

Councillor McDermott (Chairman), Councillors Bland (Vice-Chairman), Bailey,
Backhouse, Lewis, Lidstone, Willis, Roberts, White, Fitzsimmons and Rands

Quorum:

3 Members

1

Chairman's Introduction
Announcement on procedural matters.

(Pages 5 - 6)

2

Apologies for Absence
The receive any apologies for absence.

(Pages 7 - 8)

3

Declarations of Interests
To receive any declarations of interest by members of the Council
in items on the agenda. For any advice on declarations of interest,
please contact the Monitoring Officer before the meeting.

4

Notification of Visiting Members Wishing to Speak
To note any members of the Council wishing to speak, of which
due notice has been given in accordance with Council Meeting
Procedure Rule 18, and which items they wish to speak on.

(Pages 11 - 12)

5

Minutes of the meeting dated 11 January 2021
To approve the minutes of a previous meeting as a correct record.
The only issue relating to the minutes that can be discussed is
their accuracy.

(Pages 13 - 18)

6

Forward Plan as at 29 June 2021

(Pages 19 - 34)

7

Prevention of Engine Idling

(Pages 35 - 42)

8

Lamberhurst Neighbourhood Plan

Page 1

(Pages 9 - 10)

(Pages 43 - 198)

9

Urgent Business
To consider any other items which the Chairman decides are
urgent, for the reasons to be stated, in accordance with Section
100B(4) of the Local Government Act 1972.

(Pages 199 - 200)

10

Date of the Next Meeting
To note that the date of the next scheduled meeting is Monday 13
September 2021, at 6.30pm in the Council Chamber, Town Hall,
Tunbridge Wells.

(Pages 201 - 202)

Melanie Goddard
Democratic Services Officer
Tel:
(01892) 577392
Email: emer.moran@TunbridgeWells.gov.uk

Town Hall
ROYAL TUNBRIDGE WELLS
Kent TN1 1RS

mod.gov app – go paperless
Easily download, annotate and keep all committee 
[...]
 1

Chairman’s Introduction
For Planning and Transportation Cabinet Advisory Board on Monday 12 July 2021

Procedural Item
Announcement on procedural matters.

Page

1 of 1

Page 5

Tunbridge Wells Borough Council
Chairman’s Introduction

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 2

Apologies for Absence
For Planning and Transportation Cabinet Advisory Board on Monday 12 July 2021

Procedural Item
Apologies for absence reported at the meeting.

Page

1 of 1

Page 7

Tunbridge Wells Borough Council
Apologies for Absence

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 3

Declarations of Interest
For Planning and Transportation Cabinet Advisory Board on Monday 12 July 2021

Procedural Item
To receive any declarations of interest by members in items on the agenda in accordance
with the Members’ Code of Conduct. For any advice on declarations of interest, please
contact the Monitoring Office before the meeting.

Page

1 of 1

Page 9

Tunbridge Wells Borough Council
Declarations of Interest

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 4

Notification of Persons Registered to
Speak
For Planning and Transportation Cabinet Advisory Board on Monday 12 July 2021

Procedural Item
To note any Visiting Members or members of the public wishing to speak, of which due
notice has been given in accordance with Council Procedure 18, and which items they wish
to speak on.

Information for members of the public wishing to speak.
Members of the public are encouraged to participate and those wishing to comment on an
agenda item will need to register with Democratic Services in advance. Registration opens
when the agenda is published and closes at 4pm on the last working day before the meeting.
There may be up to 4 speakers per agenda item and a maximum of 3 minutes is permitted
per speaker. Places are allocated on a first come first serve basis.
Once registered, speakers may submit their comments in writing to Democratic Services no
later than 4pm on the last working day before the meeting. Your comments will then be read
during the meeting by an independent officer.
If you would like to attend the meeting in person, once registered, further instructions will be
sent.

Page

1 of 1

Page 11

Tunbridge Wells Borough Council
Notification of Persons Registered to Speak

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 5
1
PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION CABINET ADVISORY BOARD
Monday, 11 January 2021
Present: Councillor McDermott (Chairman)
Councillors Bland (Vice-Chairman), Bailey, Backhouse, Hamilton, Lewis, Lidstone,
Rutland, Scott, Mrs Soyke and Willis
Officers in Attendance: Stephen Baughen (Head of Planning Services), David Scully
(Landscape and Biodiversity Officer), Hannah Young (Strategic Sites and Delivery Team
Leader) and Emer Moran (Democratic Services Officer)
Other Members in Attendance: Councillors Dr Hall and Mackonochie
CHAIRMAN'S INTRODUCTION
PT10/20

The chairman opened the meeting and outlined procedural matters of the
meeting.

APOLOGIES
PT11/20

There were no apologies received.

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS
PT12/20

No declarations of interest were made.

NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS WISHING TO SPEAK
PT13/20

Mr Douglas Bond and Mr Stewart Gledhill registered to speak on agenda item
PT16/20.
Parish Councillor Hugh Patterson registered to speak on agenda item
PT16/20.
Borough Councillors Dr Hall and Mackonochie registered to speak on agenda
item PT16/20.

MINUTES OF THE MEETING DATED 9 NOVEMBER 2020
PT14/20

Members had the opportunity to review the minutes.
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting dated 9 November 2020 be
approved as a correct record.

FORWARD PLAN AS AT 22 DECEMBER 2020
PT15/20

Members had the opportunity to review the Forward Plan.
RESOLVED – That the Forward Plan as at 22 December 2020 be noted.

REGULATION 19 CONSULTATION ON PRE-SUBMISSION VERSION OF LOCAL PLAN
2020-2038 AND SUSTAINABILITY APPRAISAL, AND SUBMISSION TO SECRETARY
OF STATE LOCAL PLAN
PT16/20

Stephen Baughen, Head of Planning
[...]
 as well as local green space were explained.
It was advised that there was a requirement for 5 year review of
the Local Plan and this would produce information on how
requirements and behaviours have changed since the pandemic.
It was important to note that it was a census year and therefore
the move into the next Local Plan would be based on the

Page 16

Agenda Item 5
5

•

•

comprehensive information gained from the census data.
It was confirmed that there was a requirement to investigate for
the potential conversion rather than demolition of the sanatorium
at Benenden Hospital to be looked into at planning application
stage.
Policy EN1 dealt with place shaping and design and the
requirements needed for high quality.

RESOLVED:
i.

That the Cabinet Advisory Board supported the recommendations
in the report.

URGENT BUSINESS
PT17/20

There was no urgent business for consideration.

DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING
PT18/20

The next meeting was scheduled for Monday 15 February 2021.

NOTE: The meeting concluded at 9.26 pm.

Page 17

This page is intentionally left blank

TUNBRIDGE WELLS BOROUGH COUNCIL

FORWARD PLAN
www.tunbridgewells.gov.uk/forwardplan

Notice of Key Decisions / Notice of Private Meetings
Pursuant to the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012

This Plan gives at least 28 days notice if the Cabinet of Tunbridge Wells Borough Council intends to make a key decision1 or
make a decision in private2. Other decisions by the executive are also included on the Plan wherever possible.

Page 19

Relevant documents can be downloaded from the Council’s website or are available on request from: Democratic Services,
Town Hall, Royal Tunbridge Wells, TN1 1RS or committee@tunbridgewells.gov.uk. Documents may be submitted to the
decision maker via Democratic Services.
If it is necessary to hold a meeting in private, the reasons for this are stated alongside the decision. These reasons are
prescribed by S
[...]
ees of, or office-holders under,
the authority.
Paragraph (5) - Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional
privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings.
Paragraph (6) - Information which reveals that the authority proposes –
(a)
to give under any enactment a notice under or by
virtue of which requirements are imposed on a person; or
(b)
to make an order or direction under any enactment.
Paragraph (7) - Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in
connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of
crime.

Agenda Item 6

QUALIFICATIONS:

Page 34

Paragraph (1) - Information relating to any individual.

Agenda Item 7

Prevention of Engine Idling
For Cabinet on 29th July 2021

Summary
Lead Member and Portfolio Holder: Cllr Alan McDermott
Lead Director: Lee Colyer
Head of Service: Jane Fineman
Report Author: John Strachan
Classification: Public document (non-exempt)
Wards Affected: All
Approval Timetable
Management Board
Portfolio Holder
[Insert committee]
Cabinet

Date
23rd June 2021
[Insert date]
[Insert date]
29th July 2021

Recommendations
The recommendation is to trial for 6 months, the use of existing Littering Enforcement
Officers to approach drivers who are stationary with their engines idling and advise them of
the illegality of their behaviour and its impact on the environment. They would ask the driver
to turn off their engine, but in the event a driver refuses, no enforcement action, through the
issue of a FPN would take place.

Page

1 of 7

Page 35

Tunbridge Wells Borough Council
Prevention of Engine Idling

Agenda Item 7
1. Introduction and Background
1.1 This report has been produced to clarify the Borough Council’s position in respect of
nuisance and the environmental impact of idling vehicles following comments and questions
from Council members and members of the public.
1.2 The issue of idling vehicles was raised at full Council on 23 September 2020, where
Officers were asked to consider whether “Co
[...]
ations:
•
•
•
•
•
•

Additional Enforcement staff and administrative staff would be required to patrol and
manage appeals and debt collection.
A new software module would be required to process vehicle idling FPNs, with the
associated consultancy costs and annual maintenance costs.
Additional printing stock for the new idling FPN and associated enforcement
documentation.
Training for specialist enforcement and processing staff.
Cost of registration of cases at the County Court.
Potential legal representation to deal with appeals through the Magistrates’ Court
system

A budget would need to be allocated as this work could not be accommodated within existing
budgets.
Even if there are high levels of non-compliance and refusals to turn idling engines off, the
statutory FPN level of £20 will not make any significant contribution towards the costs of
carrying out this work.
5.7 Option Three would, for an initial 6-month trial period, see Littering Enforcement Officers
making drivers aware of the harm being caused through allowing an engine to idle
unnecessarily and advising that it is an offence to do so. They would be asked to switch off
their engine and a record could be kept of the levels of compliance.
5.8 It is envisaged that adopting Option Three would utilise existing Littering Enforcement
Officers, already trained and deployed to carry out littering enforcement patrols. These
officers would require basic training in the legislative powers around engine idling, so that
they could explain these arrangements to the public. They would carry out regular patrols to

Page

5 of 7

Page 39

Tunbridge Wells Borough Council
Prevention of Engine Idling

Agenda Item 7
locations where idling problems are known to exist and targeted patrols in respond to
complaints and requests from the public.
5.9 Aside from the issue of a £20 FPN for non-compliance, Option Three could achieve all of
the outcomes offered by Option Two without the financial and operational implications of the

[...]
lanning
applications in the Lamberhurst Neighbourhood Area?’ will be held in the area
formally designated as the Lamberhurst Neighbourhood Area.
11. The date on which the referendum will take place is Thursday 16 September
2021.

29th July 2021 (date of Cabinet meeting)

Page 197

Appendix 1: Lamberhurst Neighbourhood Area

Page 198

Appendix D

Agenda Item 9

Urgent Business
For Planning and Transportation Cabinet Advisory Board on Monday 12 July 2021

Procedural Item
To consider any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent, for the reasons to be
stated, in accordance with Section 100B(4) of the Local Government Act 1972.

Page

1 of 1

Page 199

Tunbridge Wells Borough Council
Urgent Business

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 10

Date of the Next Meeting
For Planning and Transportation Cabinet Advisory Board on Monday 12 July 2021

Procedural Item
To note that the next scheduled meeting is Monday 13 September 2021

Page

1 of 1

Page 201

Tunbridge Wells Borough Council
Date of the Next Meeting

This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of the meeting

1
PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION CABINET ADVISORY BOARD
Monday, 12 July 2021
Present: Councillor Alan McDermott (Chairman)
Councillors Bland (Vice-Chairman), Backhouse, Lewis, Roberts, White, Fitzsimmons
and Rands
Officers in Attendance: Stephen Baughen (Head of Planning Services), John Strachan and
Caroline Britt (Democratic Services Officer)
Other Members in Attendance:
CHAIRMAN'S INTRODUCTION
PT19/21

The Chairman opened the meeting and outlined the procedural matters of the
meeting.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
PT20/21

Apologies were received from Councillors Bailey and Willis. Councillor
Lidstone was not present.

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS
PT21/21

There were no disclosable pecuniary or other significant interests declared at
the meeting.

NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS WISHING TO SPEAK
PT22/21

There were no visiting Members.

MINUTES OF THE MEETING DATED 11 JANUARY 2021
PT23/21

Members reviewed the minutes. No amendments were proposed.
RESOLVED – The minutes of the meeting dated 11 January 2021 be
approved as a correct record.

FORWARD PLAN AS AT 29 JUNE 2021
PT24/21

Members considered the Forward Plan. No amendments were proposed.
RESOLVED – The Forward Plan as at 29 June 2021 be noted.

PREVENTION OF ENGINE IDLING
PT25/21

John Strachan, Parking Manager introduced the report set out in the agenda.
Discussion and questions from Members included the following:
-

Legislation existed for those vehicles that were dependent on the
engine running e.g. refrigeration lorries.
Although there was currently no legislation in place that
accommodated hybrid vehicles where the engine automatically turned
on to ensure the battery remained charged, it was hoped that this

2

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

would be forthcoming in the near future. In the interim, should this
situation arise, it would be dealt with as part of the informal appeals
process.
Legislation related to engine idling did not include a formal appeals
process.
Any improvements to air quality were welcome, particularly along the
A26 and outside schools.
Anti-idling signs outside schools and at traffic congestion hot spots
were a good idea and could be considered as part of the wider
project.
The duties of Litter Enforcement Officers would be extended to
include Idling Engine Enforcement. The idea was to switch from Litter
Enforcement to Engine Idling Enforcement for the six month trial.
It was not proposed use Traffic Wardens as this would require a
change in job description. However, if the trial proved successful this
could be considered at a later date.
The Litter Enforcement and Civil Enforcement Officers would patrol
and included in their patrol areas would be in the vicinity of schools
and taxi ranks. Officers would approach vehicles with their engines
idling and drivers would be asked to switch their engines off.
During the trial period, Officers would then record responses to the
request to switch engines off. Details of any conversation and actions
of the driver would also be recorded.
Several London Authorities had already undertaken similar exercises
and the results showed that around 80% of drivers, on request, turned
their engines off. This showed there was a high level of compliance
by using education as an ‘enforcement’ measure.
The trial was Borough wide so would include the rural areas.
Members would be encouraged to identify ‘hot spots’ that they would
like included as part of the trial.
TWBC would also approach schools and engage in publicity so that
members of the public could suggest/recommend areas of concern.
Enforcement Officers would be briefed on any anomalies related to
vehicles that could not be switched off. Conversations with these
drivers would be a helpful source of information going forward.
Taxi licencing operated a point system for any infringements by taxi
drivers. It might be possible that this system could be used for those
taxi drivers who failed to switch their engines off, rather than issue a
fixed penalty notice.

RESOLVED – That the recommendations to Cabinet as set out in the report
be supported.
LAMBERHURST NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN
PT26/21

Stephen Baughen, Head of Planning introduced the report set out in the
agenda.
RESOLVED – That the recommendations to Cabinet as set out in the report
be supported.

3
URGENT BUSINESS
PT27/21

There was no urgent business.

DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING
PT28/21

The next meeting was scheduled for Monday 13 September at 6:30pm.

NOTE: The meeting concluded at 7.04 pm.

